
Request approval of a Proposition A Pharmacy Benefit Management Agreement with Magellan 
Pharmacy Solutions, Inc., an independent contractor, to manage Department of Mental Health’s 
prescription drug services for uninsured clients, and request approval to add and fill one ordinance 
Full-Time Equivalent (FTE) position.

SUBJECT

January 10, 2017

The Honorable Board of Supervisors
County of Los Angeles
383 Kenneth Hahn Hall of Administration
500 West Temple Street 
Los Angeles, California 90012
 
Dear Supervisors:

APPROVAL OF A PROPOSITION A AGREEMENT WITH MAGELLAN PHARMACY SOLUTIONS, 
INC., FOR  PHARMACY BENEFIT MANAGEMENT SERVICES AND APPROVAL FOR HIRING 

AUTHORITY TO FILL AN ORDINANCE ITEM TO PROVIDE TECHNICAL SUPPORT
(ALL SUPERVISORIAL DISTRICTS)

(3 VOTES)

IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT THE BOARD:

1. Make a finding, pursuant to Los Angeles County Code Section 2.121.420, that it is more 
economically sound for the Department of Mental Health (DMH) to contract with an independent 
Pharmacy Benefit Manager (PBM), as described herein. 

2. Approve and authorize the Director of Mental Health (Director), or his designee, to execute a 
Proposition A (Prop A) PBM Agreement, substantially similar to Attachment I, with Magellan 
Pharmacy Solutions, Inc. (Magellan), to manage DMH’s prescription drug services. The term of this 
agreement will be effective upon Board approval through June 30, 2017, with four optional one-year 
renewal periods. There is no maximum contract amount for this Agreement. The estimated cost for 
this Agreement for Fiscal Year (FY) 2016-17 is $684,958 and
includes the costs for medications. The annual estimated cost thereafter is $7,172,541.  

truiz
ADOPTED - LORI GLASGOW

truiz
Typewritten Text
23    January 17, 2017



3. Delegate authority to the Director, or his designee, to prepare, sign, and execute future 
amendments to the PBM Agreement, as necessary: 1) to add additional ancillary services; 2) to 
increase the fee for ancillary services provided that the fee does not exceed 10 percent from the 
Board-approved fee for such services; 3) to increase the administrative fee for Magellan to perform 
additional services provided that the administrative fee does not exceed 20 percent from the Board-
approved rate for such services; 4) to annually revise the prescription drugs effective rates up to 3 
percent for generic drugs and up to 7 percent for brand drugs, which is the assumed inflation rate; 5) 
to annually increase dispensing fees up to 20 percent of the Board-approved rate for such services; 
6) to provide additional services or to reflect programmatic and/or policy changes; 7) providing that 
your Board has appropriated sufficient funds for all changes; 8) following the approval by County 
Counsel as to form, prior to any such amendments; 9) providing the County and Contractor may, by 
written mutual agreement, reduce services and revise the applicable PBM Fees, as necessary; 10) 
following approval by Auditor-Controller for any such amendment in which the requisite costs 
analysis is at least $500,000 and results in an aggregate increase in contract amount greater than10 
percent; and 11) following the notification of your Board and the Chief Executive Office (CEO) of 
Agreement changes in writing within 30 days after execution of each new amendment.

4. Authorize DMH to add and fill one ordinance Full-Time Equivalent (FTE) position, pursuant to 
Section 6.06.020 of the County Code, at the level of Senior Information Systems Analyst (SISA), in 
excess of what is provided in the Department’s staffing ordinance, subject to allocation by the CEO.

PURPOSE/JUSTIFICATION OF RECOMMENDED ACTION

Execution of a PBM Agreement would fully integrate both clinical and administrative functions 
associated with providing prescription drug services to uninsured DMH clients. Historically, DMH has 
used a Prescription Authorization and Tracking System (PATS) to communicate prescription 
information between clinic sites and contracted pharmacies and to manage its pharmacy benefit 
program for uninsured DMH clients. PATS is a system that incorporates e-Prescribing functionality 
and functionality normally provided by a PBM such as adjudication of pharmacy claims, medication 
history, formulary edits, and eligibility for medication benefits. DMH has implemented the Integrated 
Behavioral Health Information System (IBHIS) that includes an Electronic Health Record and an 
electronic prescribing module for use at all DMH directly-operated sites. IBHIS seamlessly integrates 
a broad range of functionality including referral management, client registration, clinical 
documentation, care management, claims management, administrative and clinical reporting, and 
provides the base for the electronic exchange of clinical information with other healthcare providers. 
To achieve DMH’s goal of having a fully integrated Electronic Health Record and e-prescribing 
platform, DMH intends to replace PATS with Magellan, which will now administer the DMH 
prescription drug program for uninsured DMH clients receiving services throughout the County. 

Approval of the first recommendation is necessary to comply with the Los Angeles County Code 
Section 2.121.420, which requires a finding that it is more economical for Magellan to provide 
prescription drug services for uninsured DMH clients rather than the County. Based on a Prop A cost 
savings analysis, DMH has determined that entering into this Agreement with Magellan is more 
economical. The Auditor Controller reviewed DMH’s cost analysis and provided guidance as needed 
for approval of this analysis (Attachment II). 

Approval of the second recommendation will allow the Director, or his designee, to execute a new 
Prop A PBM Agreement with Magellan, substantially similar to Attachment I, to administer 
prescription drug services on behalf of DMH, for uninsured clients who receive care at DMH’s directly 

The Honorable Board of Supervisors
1/10/2017
Page 2



operated and contracted clinics. The PBM Agreement with Magellan is expected to decrease 
medication costs, improve quality of care, and expand access to pharmacies for clients.

Approval of the third recommendation will allow DMH to amend the PBM Agreement with Magellan 
as necessary to address adjustments in rates, fees, programmatic details and/or policy changes. 
This will allow DMH greater capacity to amend the annual Total Contract Amount (TCA) for the 
Administrative Costs and Ancillary Services portion of the PBM agreement, excluding medication 
costs, to allow for the uninterrupted administration of the pharmacy program drug benefit for 
uninsured DMH clients. This type of specialized agreement is new to DMH and therefore the 
projected need for ancillary services and the projected claims volume is difficult to estimate. Board 
approval of the increased delegated authority will allow DMH to pay Magellan for administrative cost 
increases resulting from increased numbers of uninsured DMH clients requiring prescription drug 
services. Additionally, the PBM Agreement with Magellan will expand the network of retail pharmacy 
sites for uninsured DMH clients from 81 retail pharmacy sites to 1,700 sites throughout Los Angeles 
County. The Department has budgeted for audits of 10 percent of the retail pharmacy network 
annually. The increased delegated authority will allow DMH to target specific retail pharmacies due to 
routine audit results and/or client or provider complaints, as well as, provide the department with the 
option to increase the number of audits performed, should the need arise.  
  
Approval of the fourth recommendation will provide DMH authority to hire a SISA to provide 
dedicated support to the Office of the Medical Director (OMD) in the technical operations of the PBM 
and its interfaces with the DMH electronic health system’s e-prescribing and e-lab modules. 
Specifically, the SISA will act as program manager to analyze existing clinic workflows and propose 
necessary workflow changes, oversee the project implementation plan and timeline, and perform 
information systems analysis and oversight. The SISA will also be an integral part of the 
implementation team and will provide ongoing dedicated support in the maintenance of DMH and 
Magellan’s systems integration, system updates, errors, and in the maintenance of electronic data 
uploads to the PBM.

Implementation of Strategic Plan Goals
The recommended actions are consistent with the County's Strategic Plan Goal 3, Realize 
Tomorrow’s Government Today, specifically, Strategies 3.3 and 3.4. Strategy 3.3 seeks to “Pursue 
operational effectiveness, fiscal responsibility, and accountability." Strategy 3.4 seeks to “Engage 
and share information with our customers, communities and partners to enable informed decision 
making and to support partnerships." 

FISCAL IMPACT/FINANCING

For FY 2016-17, the estimated prorated cost for the PBM Agreement with Magellan for one (1) 
month of prescription drug services, including medication cost and six (6) months of ancillary 
services is $684,958, fully funded by State MHSA and 2011 Realignment revenue.

For subsequent fiscal years, the estimated cost is $7,172,541 per year, including medication costs. 
The funding for these fiscal years will be requested in the annual budget request process.

The estimated cost of the requested ordinance position is $145,908, including operating costs for FY 
2016-17. This position is fully funded with 2011 Realignment revenue. 

Sufficient appropriation for these services and the ordinance position is included in the DMH FY 2016

The Honorable Board of Supervisors
1/10/2017
Page 3



-17 Final Adopted Budget.

There is no increase in net County cost associated with the above recommendations.

FACTS AND PROVISIONS/LEGAL REQUIREMENTS

DMH directly operates more than 80 programs and contracts with more than 400 agencies to serve 
about 100,000 unique individuals of all ages per month in all eight (8) DMH defined Service Areas of 
Los Angeles County. DMH maintains financial responsibility for uninsured clients. Historically, DMH 
uninsured clients were dispensed approximately 35,000 prescriptions monthly by DMH contracted 
pharmacies. Due to the recent implementation of the Affordable Care Act, this volume has fluctuated 
and is currently approximately 7,700 monthly. To track and dispense medication, DMH currently uses 
PATS, communicating prescriptions between directly operated and contracted provider clinic sites 
and the contracted pharmacies. This system incorporates adjudication of pharmacy claims, 
medication history, eligibility for medication benefits, and formulary management. 

DMH initiated a Request for Proposal (RFP) process to replace PATS with a PBM to administer the 
prescription drug program. The RFP was issued on May 1, 2014. DMH received two proposals, and 
Magellan received the highest score. 

To comply with Los Angeles County Code Section 2.121.420, DMH conducted a Prop A analysis and 
determined that the services to be provided are more economically performed by Magellan. The data 
collected for the Prop A analysis included Magellan’s estimated staff costs, including employee 
benefits, Magellan’s cost of support services needed at full implementation of services and the 
monthly prescription claims volume of approximately 7,700 claims for 3,000 uninsured DMH clients. 
The Prop A analysis considered the staffing and service requirements specific to the PBM contract, 
and utilized the Average Annual Guaranteed Rates for medication costs and 12 months of DMH 
prescription claims data yielding a projected annual medication cost of $5,727,815. 

The Auditor-Controller has reviewed DMH’s Prop A cost analysis and concurs that it demonstrates 
that the contract is cost effective. However, the Auditor-Controller was unable to validate DMH’s 
estimated avoidable costs for information technology related positions due to a lack of a comparable 
basis for estimating the number of staff that would be needed to create and maintain a specialized 
system that would perform the functions of Magellan’s existing system. Taking this into consideration, 
the Auditor-Controller still concurs that the contract is cost effective.  

DMH now seeks to enter into agreement with Magellan to provide PBM services. As the PBM, the 
primary responsibilities of Magellan will include: (1) contracting with retail pharmacies to fill 
prescriptions for uninsured DMH clients; (2) processing prescription drug claims submitted 
electronically to Magellan by retail pharmacies; (3) reimbursing retail pharmacies for prescription 
drugs dispensed to uninsured DMH clients; (4) operating a customer service call center to answer 
questions posed by participating pharmacies, DMH staff, contracted clinic staff, and uninsured DMH 
clients; (5) maintaining updates to DMH’s drug formulary; (6) providing administrative oversight of a 
pharmacy network; (7) negotiating discounts and rebates with drug manufacturers, and; (8) providing 
clinical services, such as prior authorizations which are required when prescribers prescribe a 
medication that is not on the DMH formulary, and handling client appeals. 

Magellan and the County have negotiated a drug pricing model which includes “pass through” 
savings to the County. Under this Agreement, Magellan will charge DMH exactly what Magellan pays 
the participating pharmacies to dispense drugs net of any co-payments, coinsurances or deductible 

The Honorable Board of Supervisors
1/10/2017
Page 4



amounts, plus any applicable sales excise tax or other governmental charge. Magellan shall not 
retain any margin on such in-network participating pharmacy claims, and will pass through any 
rebates or discounts. Magellan will pay administrative fees on a per claim basis and Magellan will 
reimburse the participating pharmacies a negotiated pharmacy dispensing fee for their dispensing 
services on a per-prescription (claim) paid basis. 

Administrative fees are reimbursed based on a flat fee of $10.48 per claim, not to exceed the annual 
administrative costs associated with this Agreement. Magellan has also provided Average Annual 
Guarantees for retail drug costs to prevent cost fluctuations during each contract year. These 
guaranteed rates will result in a savings to DMH of up to 21 percent for Brand medications and 79 
percent for Generic medications. Any findings of overpayment by DMH will result in a reimbursement 
from Magellan.

The department has evaluated and determined that Magellan fully complies with the requirements of 
the Living Wage program (Los Angeles County Code Chapter 2.201) and agrees to pay full-time and 
part-time employees providing County services a living wage. This Agreement will not result in 
unauthorized disclosure of confidential information.

CONTRACTING PROCESS

On May 1, 2014, DMH released a RFP to identify a qualified agency to provide PBM services and 
received two bids. DMH Executive Management Team (EMT) concluded their review of these bids 
and selection based on the final scoring and recommendations by the evaluation committee. 
Magellan was the highest scoring bidder, which resulted in the selection as the PBM. This selection 
was approved by the Director, contingent successful Prop A analysis by the Auditor-Controller.

On April 29, 2015, DMH entered into negotiations with Magellan. During negotiations, Magellan 
proposed thirteen exceptions to the DMH Standard Terms and Conditions which are listed in the draft 
Agreement and Statement of Work (SOW). DMH agreed to these exceptions and received 
concurrence from County Counsel, as well as CEO Risk Management Branch, and outside counsel, 
as appropriate. The final listing of the approved thirteen exceptions is reflected in Attachment III. 

One of these exceptions relates to the way the County will facilitate audits of the Magellan's network 
of retail pharmacies. As noted in Exception No. 12 on Attachment III, Magellan’s existing agreements 
with each network retail pharmacy include exclusive audit rights through a separate audit company 
that independently subcontracts with Magellan. Under this arrangement, DMH may direct this 
subcontractor to perform audits of pharmacies used through Magellan’s retail pharmacy network and 
share the audit findings with DMH. DMH will not be able to directly audit the involved pharmacies, 
and there is no direct contractual relationship between the County and the PBM's contracted auditor. 
It should be noted that this arrangement is a concern for the County Auditor-Controller. The concern 
is related to the lack of independence of Magellan’s sub-contractor and its motivation to ensure that 
audit findings are appropriately pursued and reported. The County is reliant on the quality and 
thoroughness of the subcontractors’ audit work. While this remains a concern of the Auditor-
Controller, DMH has determined that there are adequate controls and sufficient access to audit data 
and documentation that will mitigate risk for the County. 

In light of Magellan’s listed exceptions and the Auditor Controller’s concerns, DMH considered the 
review of the second agency that submitted a response to the RFP. After considering the second 
agency’s qualifications as it relates to clinical benefits, and associated cost savings, DMH concluded 

The Honorable Board of Supervisors
1/10/2017
Page 5



that Magellan was the only viable bid for PBM services.  Hence, DMH continued negotiations with 
Magellan. 

The PBM Agreement with Magellan will be executed upon Board approval, and full implementation of 
the PBM is expected to occur by June 2017. When this is achieved, the PBM will assume 
responsibility for administration of DMH’s prescription drug program. Upon implementation of the 
new PBM, DMH will terminate its pharmacy agreements with the existing network of 81 retail 
pharmacies which are set to expire June 30, 2017.

IMPACT ON CURRENT SERVICES (OR PROJECTS)

Prop A requires that departments assess any potential impact of the recommended Agreement. 
There is no significant risk exposure to the County. The award of this Agreement will not infringe on 
the role of the County in its relationship to its residents and the County’s ability to respond to 
emergencies will not be impaired. The Agreement will not result in reduced services but will expand 
access to pharmacies for uninsured DMH clients from 81 pharmacies to 1,700 pharmacies. There is 
no employee impact as a result of this Agreement since the existing employees will be needed for 
oversight of the Agreement. In addition, the Department has determined that it has alternative 
resources available in the event of default.  

Approval of the recommendations will ensure that uninsured DMH clients will have access to a large 
number of licensed pharmacies throughout Los Angeles County for their pharmaceutical needs, 
decrease medication costs, improve quality of care, and help achieve DMH’s goal of having a fully 
integrated Electronic Health Record and e-prescribing platform.

Jonathan E. Sherin, M.D., Ph.D.

Director

Enclosures

c: Executive Office, Board of Supervisors
Chief Executive Office
County Counsel
Chairperson, Mental Health Commission

Respectfully submitted,

JES:RS:MM:DH:pd

The Honorable Board of Supervisors
1/10/2017
Page 6






















































































































































































































































































































































































































